16 b. Non-monetary Other Liabilities - - - - - -
17. Non-Current Liabilities (14+15+16) 3.994.684 474.259 3.481.298 56.993 513.386 -
18. Total Liabilities (13+17) 5.200.027 588.578 4.320.460 97.628 879.428 139
19. Off Balance Sheet Derivative Items’ Net Asset /

(Liability) Position (19a-19b) 2.569.521 319.324 2.343.998 25.036 225.523 -

19a. Total Hedged Assets  - - - - - -
19b. Total Hedged Liabilities (2.569.521) (319.324) (2.343.998) (25.036) (225.523) -
20. Net Foreign Currency Asset / (Liability) Position

(9-18+19) 96.872 102.009 748.797 (72.357) (651.786) (139)

21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Currency Asset /
(Liability) Position (TFRS 7, B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-
11-12a-14-15-16a)

(2.476.503) (217.795) (1.598.723) (97.430) (877.641) (139)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used to
Manage the Foreign Currency Position (58.166) - - (6.457) (58.166) -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in
the U.S. Dollar, Euro and other foreign currency denominated exchange rates against Turkish Lira by 10%, with all
other variables held constant.

 Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis

 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

 Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss)

Increase of the

foreign currency
Decrease of the
foreign currency

Increase of the
foreign currency

Decrease of the
foreign currency

Changes in the U.S. Dollar against Turkish Lira by 10%:

1- U.S. Dollar denominated net asset / (liability)  (240.064)   240.064 (239.142) 239.142

2- U.S. Dollar denominated hedging instruments (-) 272.473 (272.473) 247.225 (247.225)

3- Net effect in U.S. Dollar (1+2) 32.409 (32.409) 8.083 (8.083)

Changes in the Euro against Turkish Lira by 10%:

4- Euro denominated net asset / (liability)   (69.209) 69.209 (81.156) 81.156

5- Euro denominated hedging instruments (-) (25.813) 25.813 19.294 (19.294)

6- Net effect in Euro (4+5) (95.022) 95.022 (61.862) 61.862

Average changes in the other foreign currencies against
Turkish Lira by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net asset / (liability)  (731) 731 (196) 196

8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - - - -

9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) (731) 731 (196) 196

TOTAL (3+6+9) (63.344) 63.344 (53.975) 53.975

(Convenience Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements and Footnotes Originally Issued in Turkish)

Coca-Cola İçecek Anonim Şirketi
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as at June 30, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

35

24. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other
party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Group to significant concentration of
credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables. Maximum credit risk on the Group
is limited to the amounts disclosed on the financial statements.